
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (Central and East) 
 
 
Date Tuesday 9 April 2024 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2024  (Pages 3 - 14) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central and East)   

 a) DM/23/02164/FPA - Croxdale And Hett Working Mens Club 
And Institute, Front Street East, Croxdale, Durham, DH6 
5HX  (Pages 15 - 40) 

  Change of use and extension to rear of the former 
workingmen’s club (Sui-Generis) to assisted living 
accommodation (C2) for 16 to 18 year olds. 

 b) DM/23/02538/FPA - 90 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1HY  
(Pages 41 - 54) 

  Convert existing attic space to bedroom with en-suite, 
including new staircase from 2nd floor, replacement skylights 
and alterations to existing bedrooms. Convert outbuilding to 
office space including alteration to the external walls and 
roof. 

 c) DM/23/02539/LB - 90 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1HY   
(Pages 55 - 66) 

  Convert existing attic space to bedroom with en-suite, 
including new staircase from 2nd floor, replacement skylights 
and alterations to existing bedrooms. Convert outbuilding to 
office space including alteration to the external walls and 
roof. 
 



 
6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Bradley 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
28 March 2024 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and 

East) 
 

 Councillor D Freeman (Chair) 
Councillor D Oliver (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors A Bell, L Brown, I Cochrane, J Cosslett, S Deinali, 
J Elmer, P Jopling, C Kay, D McKenna, R Manchester, 
K Robson, K Shaw and A Surtees 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday, 13 February 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Freeman (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Bell, L Brown, I Cochrane, J Cosslett, S Deinali, J Elmer, P Jopling, 
C Kay, D McKenna, R Manchester, K Robson, K Shaw and A Surtees 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors R Crute and T Duffy  
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Oliver. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no Substitute Members. 
 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2024 were confirmed as a 
correct record by the Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central and East)  
 

a DM/23/03610/OUT - Rodridge Farm, Station Town, Wingate, 
TS28 5HG  

 
The Senior Planning Officer, Lisa Morina gave a detailed presentation on the 
report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of which 
had been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that the 
written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included 
photographs of the site.  The Senior Planning Officer advised that some 
Members of the Committee had visited the site and were familiar with the 
location and setting.  The application was for an outline consent for 
residential development of up to 9 no. dwellings (all matters reserved) 
(resubmission) and was recommended for refusal, with reasons as set out in 
the report. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer noted that there had been a previous outline 
permission granted for nine properties, granted in 2018, however, that 
permission had since lapsed.  She noted that in the intervening period the 
County Durham Plan
[...]
 the application would also 
help support the sustainability of the area, including the safety of residents 
and promoting the local economy. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer noted that there would need to be a number of 
conditions, including pre-commencement conditions that would require 
further information from the applicant, as well as issue to be resolved at the 
reserved matters stage including: drainage; tree reports; landscaping details; 
materials; working hours; broadband information; and removal of permitted 
development rights in perpetuity.  Councillor J Elmer asked if that would 
include visual mitigation measures.  The Senior Planning Officer noted that 
would be within any landscape condition, and would depend upon the 
number, scale and design of the dwellings proposed at the reserved matters 
stage.  She added that EV charging would also be a condition at that stage.  
Councillor L Brown noted that solar panels should also be included at that 
point.  The Senior Planning Officer noted that there would a list of conditions 
relating to CDP Policy 29, with the full list to be delegated to Officers. 
 
The Chair noted Councillor A Bell had moved that the application be 
approved, he had been seconded by Councillor S Deinali and upon a vote 
being taken it was: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED, with delegated authority to Officers in 
relation to an appropriate suite of conditions and legal agreements. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



b DM/23/03850/TEL - Land West of 8A Church Close, Peterlee, 
SR8 5QT  

 
The Planning Officer, David Richards gave a detailed presentation on the 
report relating to the abovementioned planning application, a copy of which 
had been circulated (for copy see file of minutes).  Members noted that the 
written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included 
photographs of the site.  The Senior Planning Officer advised that some 
Members of the Committee had visited the site and were familiar with the 

[...]
ation for the siting of such a large mast.  
He noted a smaller pole located further around from the site and suggested 
that could be an alternative the applicant may wish to seek.  He moved the 
Officer’s recommendation, that prior notification was required and that such 
prior notification be refused.  The Principal Planning Officer, Jennifer 
Jennings noted that a key aspect was discounting alternative sites, and with 
a number of existing buildings in the area, Officer had not felt the applicant 
had gone through that process sufficiently to give justification for their 
preferred site. 
 
Councillor J Elmer noted he too had attended the site visit it and agreed that 
a 20-metre-high mast was huge, and he was very concerned of the impact 
on local residents and has almost been against the application at that point.  
He added he did not think it was possible for such a mast to be located at the 
site and felt that the applicant had not considered other site and therefore he 
would second the motion proposed by Councillor A Bell. 
 

Page 13



Councillor L Brown noted that she had also attended the site visit and had 
similar thoughts to those of Councillor A Bell and J Elmer.  She noted the 
reference to the proximity to the AHLV, and given the scale of the mast, she 
too would support the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Councillor C Kay noted he had been involved in work relating to such 
monopoles for the last 20 years.  He noted that while they were required, and 
required to be tall in order to operate on line-of-sight, the proposal would be 
visual incongruent.  He noted in his local area, a similar pole had been 
incorporated on to Bishop Auckland College in order to better blend in, and 
he felt a similar solution would be beneficial for the people of Peterlee.  The 
Principal Planning Officer noted each proposal for a mast would be judged 
upon its own merits, with the Bishop Auckland College site having been the 
developer’s preferred site in that case. 
[...]
ion infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 
2005 

 
 

 

 

Date 9 April  Scale   NTS 

 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2024
	5a DM/23/02164/FPA - Croxdale And Hett Working Mens Club And Institute, Front Street East, Croxdale, Durham, DH6 5HX
	5b DM/23/02538/FPA - 90 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1HY
	5c DM/23/02539/LB - 90 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1HY



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East) held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 9 April 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Freeman (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Oliver (Vice-Chair), L Brown, S Deinali, J Elmer, P Jopling, 
D McKenna and R Manchester 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors J Blakey and G Hutchinson 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bell, I Cochrane, K 
Shaw and A Surtees. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no Substitute Members. 
 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2024 were confirmed as a 
correct record by the Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor L Brown, in relation to Items 5b and 5c, noted she was a Member 
of the City of Durham Parish Council, however, she was not a member of 
their Planning Committee and had not had any input into their submission in 
objection to applications on the agenda.  She added that she was a member 
of the City of Durham Trust, however she was not a Trustee and had not 
been party to their submissions in objection to applications on the agenda. 



The Chair, Councillor D Freeman, in relation to Items 5b and 5c, noted he 
was a Member of the City of Durham Parish Council, however, he was not a 
member of their Planning Committee and had not had any input into their 
submission in objection to applications on the agenda.  He added that he 
was a member of the City of Durham Trust, however he was not a Trustee 
and had not been party to their submissions in objection to applications on 
the agenda. 
 
 

5 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
(Central and East)  
 

a DM/23/02164/FPA - Croxdale and Hett Working Mens Club 
and Institute, Front Street East, Croxdale, Durham, DH6 5HX  

 
TBC 
 
 

b DM/23/02538/FPA - 90 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1HY  
 
TBC 
 
 

c DM/23/02539/LB - 90 Gilesgate, Durham, DH1 1HY  
 
TBC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 Appeals Decisions  
 
The Chair noted that there had been a number of decisions received 
following appeals to the Planning Inspectorate subsequent to decisions made 
by the Committee.  He noted a report detailing the outcomes would come 
forward to a future meeting and asked if Officers could give a brief update in 
advance.   
 
The Principal Planning Officer, Paul Hopper noted that of four appeals, three 
had been upheld by the Inspector, with one appeal having been dismissed.  
He reiterated that a report would be tabled for a future meeting. 
 
Councillor J Elmer asked if it would be possible to have sight of the relevant 
documents to see how Officer put forward the cases on behalf of the 
Committee.  The Principal Planning Officer noted it would be possible to 
circulate the relevant documents to Members via e-mail in advance of such 
report being tabled. 
 
 
 
 
    


